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2850 Youngfield St., Lakewood, CO
80215; telephone (303) 239-3668.
Persons who use a telecommunications
device for the deaf (TDD) may call the
Federal Information Relay Service
(FIRS) at 1-800—-877—8339 to contact the
above individual during normal
business hours. The FIRS is available 24
hours a day, seven days a week, to leave
a message or question with the above
individual. You will receive a reply
during normal business hours.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The
Colorado RACs advise the Secretary of
the Interior, through the BLM, on a
variety of public land issues in
Colorado.

Topics of discussion during the RAC
meeting may include recreation, land
use planning, energy and minerals
management, recreation, sage-grouse
habitat management and other issues as
appropriate. This meeting is open to the
public. The public may present written
comments to the RACs. There will also
be time, as identified above, allocated
for hearing public comments.
Depending on the number of people
who wish to comment during the public
comment period, individual comments
may be limited.

Steven Hall,

Acting BLM Colorado State Director.

[FR Doc. 2016—07385 Filed 3—31-16; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4310-JB-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

[NPS-WASO-WM-PSB-20543;
PPWOWMADH2, PPMPSAS1Y.YH0000
(166)]

Proposed Information Collection;
National Park Service Background
Initiation Request Form

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.
ACTION: Notice; request for comments.

SUMMARY: We (National Park Service)
will ask the Office of Management and
Budget (OMB) to approve the
information collection (IC) described
below. As required by the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995 and as part of our
continuing efforts to reduce paperwork
and respondent burden, we invite the
general public and other Federal
agencies to take this opportunity to
comment on this IC. We may not
conduct or sponsor and a person is not
required to respond to a collection of
information unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.

DATES: You must submit comments on
or before May 31, 2016.

ADDRESSES: Send your comments on the
IC to Madonna L. Baucum, Information
Collection Clearance Officer, National
Park Service, 12201 Sunrise Valley
Drive (Room 2C114, Mail Stop 242),
Reston, VA 20192 (mail); or madonna_
baucum@nps.gov (email). Please
include “1024—New Background
Initiation Request Forms” in the subject
line of your comments.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request additional information about
this IC, contact Shean Rheams, National
Park Service, 1201 Eye Street NW.,
Washington, DC 20005 (mail); or shean
rheames@nps.gov (email).

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
I. Abstract

The NPS, as delegated by the U.S.
Office of Personnel Management (OPM),
is authorized to request information to
determine suitability of applicants for
Federal employment and proposed non-
Federal personnel working under
contractor and/or agreement who
require access to NPS property and/or
receive a DOIAccess (personal identity
verification (PIV)) badge under
Executive Orders 10450 and 10577;
sections 3301, 3302, and 9101 of Title
5, United States Code (U.S.C.); and parts
2, 5,731, and 736 of Title 5, Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR), and Federal
information processing standards.
Section 1104 of Title 5 allows OPM to
delegate personnel management
functions to other Federal agencies.

In line with new regulations
mandated by the OPM and the
Department of the Interior (DOI), the
NPS Personnel Security Branch is
utilizing the Electronic Questionnaires
for Investigations Processing (E-QIP)
System. As a result, electronic
submission of the Standard Form 85, for
suitability background investigations
(NACI), or the Standard Form 85P, for
Public Trust, is now required. The DOI
and NPS requires all applicants for
Federal employment and non-Federal
personnel (contractors, partners, etc.)
requiring access to NPS property and/or
receive a DOIAccess PIV badge to be
processed for a suitability background
investigation, in accordance with
Executive Order 10450 and the
Homeland Security Presidential
Directive (HSPD-12).

The National Park Service will utilize
Form 10-955, “Background Initiation
Request” to create E-QIP accounts
necessary to initiate background
investigations for all individuals
requiring access to NPS property and/or
receive a DOIAccess (personal identity
verification (PIV)) badge. The OPM and
DOI programs initiating background

investigations have published notices in
the Federal Register describing the
systems of records (SORN) in which the
records will be maintained.

The information collected via NPS
Form 10-955 includes detailed
information for each proposed
candidate requiring a background
clearance, to include:

e Full legal name;

¢ Social Security Number;

Date and Place of Birth;
Country of Citizenship;
Contact Phone Number;
Email Address;

e Home Address;

e Whether proposed candidate has
ever been investigated by another
Federal agency; and

e If they were investigated by another
Federal agency, they must provide the
name of that agency and the date of the
investigation.

Additional information required on
Form 10-956 for proposed contractors,
partners, and other non-Federal
candidates includes:

e Name of Proposed Candidate’s
Company;

¢ Contract/Agreement Number; and

¢ Contract/Agreement Periods of
Performance.

II. Data

OMB Control Number: 1024—New.

Title: National Park Service
Background Initiation Request Form.

Service Form Number(s): NPS Form
10-955, “Background Initiation
Request”.

Type of Request: New.

Description of Respondents:
Candidates for Federal employment, as
well as contractors, partners, and other
non-Federal candidates proposed to
work for the NPS under a Federal
contract or agreement who require
access to NPS property and/or a
DOIAccess (PIV) badge.

Respondent’s Obligation: Mandatory.

Frequency of Collection: On occasion.

Estimated Number of Responses:
1,200.

Estimated Completion Time per
Response: 3 minutes.

Estimated Total Annual Burden
Hours: 60.

Estimated Annual Nonhour Burden
Cost: None.

III. Comments

We invite comments concerning this
information collection on:

e Whether or not the collection of
information is necessary, including
whether or not the information will
have practical utility;

e The accuracy of our estimate of the
burden for this collection of
information;
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e Ways to enhance the quality, utility,
and clarity of the information to be
collected; and

e Ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on
respondents.

Comments that you submit in
response to this notice are a matter of
public record. Before including your
address, phone number, email address,
or other personal identifying
information in your comment, you
should be aware that your entire
comment, including your personal
identifying information, may be made
publicly available at any time. While
you can ask OMB in your comment to
withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that it will be done.

Dated: March 28, 2016.
Madonna L. Baucum,

Information Collection Clearance Officer,
National Park Service.

[FR Doc. 2016—07387 Filed 3—31-16; 8:45 am|
BILLING CODE 4310-EH-P

INTERNATIONAL TRADE
COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-287 (Second
Review)]

Raw In-Shell Pistachios From Iran;
Institution of a Five-Year Review

AGENCY: United States International
Trade Commission.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission hereby gives
notice that it has instituted a review
pursuant to the Tariff Act of 1930 (“the
Act”), as amended, to determine
whether revocation of the antidumping
duty order on raw in-shell pistachios
from Iran would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury. Pursuant to the Act, interested
parties are requested to respond to this
notice by submitting the information
specified below to the Commission;? to
be assured of consideration, the
deadline for responses is May 2, 2016.
Comments on the adequacy of responses
may be filed with the Commission by
June 14, 2016.

DATES: Effective Date: April 1, 2016.

1No response to this request for information is
required if a currently valid Office of Management
and Budget (OMB) number is not displayed; the
OMB number is 3117-0016/USITC No. 16-5-354,
expiration date June 30, 2017. Public reporting
burden for the request is estimated to average 15
hours per response. Please send comments
regarding the accuracy of this burden estimate to
the Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW., Washington, DC
20436.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Mary Messer (202—-205-3193), Office of
Investigations, U.S. International Trade
Commission, 500 E Street SW.,
Washington, DC 20436. Hearing-
impaired persons can obtain
information on this matter by contacting
the Commission’s TDD terminal on 202—
205-1810. Persons with mobility
impairments who will need special
assistance in gaining access to the
Commission should contact the Office
of the Secretary at 202—205-2000.
General information concerning the
Commission may also be obtained by
accessing its Internet server (http://
www.usitc.gov). The public record for
this proceeding may be viewed on the
Commission’s electronic docket (EDIS)
at http://edis.usitc.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background. On July 17, 1986, the
Department of Commerce issued an
antidumping duty order on imports of
raw in-shell pistachios from Iran (51 FR
25922). Following the five-year reviews
by Commerce and the Commission,
effective January 3, 2006, Commerce
issued a continuation of the
antidumping duty order on imports of
raw in-shell pistachios from Iran (71 FR
94—-01). The Commission is now
conducting a second review pursuant to
section 751(c) of the Act, as amended
(19 U.S.C. 1675(c)), to determine
whether revocation of the order would
be likely to lead to continuation or
recurrence of material injury to the
domestic industry within a reasonably
foreseeable time.2 Provisions concerning
the conduct of this proceeding may be
found in the Commission’s Rules of
Practice and Procedure at 19 CFR parts
201, subparts A and B and 19 CFR part
207, subparts A and F. The Commission
will assess the adequacy of interested
party responses to this notice of
institution to determine whether to
conduct a full review or an expedited
review. The Commission’s
determination in any expedited review
will be based on the facts available,

20n July 1, 2010, prior to Commerce’s initiation
of the second review scheduled for December 2010,
the Comprehensive Iran Sanctions, Accountability,
and Divestment Act of 2010 (Pub. L. 111-195) was
signed into law. Among its provisions is a general
prohibition on imports from Iran (Sec. 103) that
became effective on September 29, 2010. This
prohibition on imports led Commerce, pursuant to
19 U.S.C. 1675(c)(7), to toll the initiation of the
second review of this order. Commerce announced
that it would not initiate the second review until
two months after the lifting of the prohibition (75
FR 67081, November 1, 2010). On January 21, 2016,
the Iranian Transactions and Sanctions Regulations
were amended to permit the importation of
pistachios from Iran (81 FR 3330). Commerce
subsequently included the second review of this
order in its list of reviews scheduled for initiation
in April 2016 (81 FR 10577, March 1, 2016).

which may include information
provided in response to this notice.

Definitions. The following definitions
apply to this review:

(1) Subject Merchandise is the class or
kind of merchandise that is within the
scope of the five-year review, as defined
by the Department of Commerce.

(2) The Subject Country in this review
is Iran.

(3) The Domestic Like Product is the
domestically produced product or
products which are like, or in the
absence of like, most similar in
characteristics and uses with, the
Subject Merchandise. In its original
determination and its full first five-year
review determination, the Commission
defined the Domestic Like Product as
raw in-shell pistachio nuts that have
been harvested, hulled, dried to a
moisture content of 4-6 percent, and
graded. These included all shapes of
nuts, all three U.S. grades (U.S. Fancy,
U.S. No. 1 and U.S. No. 2) and all four
size categories (very large, large,
medium, and small).

(4) The Domestic Industry is the U.S.
producers as a whole of the Domestic
Like Product, or those producers whose
collective output of the Domestic Like
Product constitutes a major proportion
of the total domestic production of the
product. In its original determination
and its full first five-year review
determination, the Commission defined
the Domestic Industry as growers of
pistachio nuts and processors of
pistachio nuts from hulling through
grading.

(5) An Importer is any person or firm
engaged, either directly or through a
parent company or subsidiary, in
importing the Subject Merchandise into
the United States from a foreign
manufacturer or through its selling
agent.

Participation in the proceeding and
public service list. Persons, including
industrial users of the Subject
Merchandise and, if the merchandise is
sold at the retail level, representative
consumer organizations, wishing to
participate in the proceeding as parties
must file an entry of appearance with
the Secretary to the Commission, as
provided in section 201.11(b)(4) of the
Commission’s rules, no later than 21
days after publication of this notice in
the Federal Register. The Secretary will
maintain a public service list containing
the names and addresses of all persons,
or their representatives, who are parties
to the proceeding.

Former Commission employees who
are seeking to appear in Commission
five-year reviews are advised that they
may appear in a review even if they
participated personally and
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